

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Effective Date: 6/20/2017 **Meeting Date:** 4/18/2017

Chapter Number: Reference No.: CB-009-2017

Draft No.: 3 **Public Hearing Date:** 4/18/2017 @ 2:00 p.m.

Proposer(s): Franklin

Franklin, Toles, Lehman, Harrison, Turner, Davis, Glaros and Taveras **Sponsor(s):**

AN ACT CONCERNING PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY COMMISSION ON **Item Title:**

FATHERS, MEN, AND BOYS for the purpose of establishing a Commission on

Fathers, Men, and Boys in Prince George's County.

Leroy Maddox, Legislative Officer **Drafter:**

Resource Personnel: Brendon Laster, Legislative Aide/Chief of Staff, District 9

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
02/14/2017	County Council	presented and referred	HEHS
03/09/2017	Action Text: This Council Bill was presented by Council Member Franklin and referred to the Health, Education and Human Services Committee HEHS Favorably County Council recommended		
	Action Text: A motion was made by Council Member Harrison, seconded by Vice Chair Taveras, that this Council Bill be Favorably recommended to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote:		

carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 Toles, Taveras, Franklin, Harrison and Turner

County Council 03/21/2017 amended (1)

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Franklin, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that this Council Bill be amended (1). The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 8 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Taveras, Toles and Turner

Absent: 1 Patterson

03/21/2017 **County Council** introduced

Action Text:

This Council Bill was introduced by Council Members Franklin, toles, Lehman,

Harrison, Turner, Davis, Glaros and Taveras

CB-009-2017 (Draft 3)

Page 2 of 2

04/18/2017 County Council public hearing held

Action Text:

The public hearing was held for this Council Bill.

04/18/2017 County Council enacted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Franklin, seconded by Vice Chair Glaros, that this Council Bill be enacted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 9 Davis, Glaros, Franklin, Harrison, Lehman, Patterson, Taveras, Toles and Turner

05/05/2017 County Executive signed

Action Text:

This Council Bill was signed

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

02-511 02-510 02-509

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

The Commission on Fathers, Men and Boys is needed to address the needs of fathers, men and boys in Prince George's County.

3/21/2017: Prior to Introduction, CB-9-2017 (DR-2) was amended as follows:

- 1. Page 3, Line 10, Change "(6)" to "(7)".
- 2. Page 3, Line 10, Insert as the new "(6)" the following:
- "(6) Work in collaboration with the Commission for Women on issues and programs for strengthening the quality of life for women, men, and children in Prince George's County; and"
- 3. Page 3, Lines 21 through 25, Delete and replace with the following:
- "(c) The Commission may recommend that the County Executive, County agencies, the Council or other entities apply for public and private grants relating to fatherhood, children, and family initiatives."

CB-9-2017 (DR-3) was introduced.

Document(s): B2017009, CB-9-2017 AIS.pdf, CB-9-2017 Report, CB-9-2017 Fiscal Impact